OPTIMIZATION OF EXTRACTION TIME, TEMPERATURE, pH
AND STABILITY ON LIGHT OF DRAGON FRUIT (Hylocereus
polyrhizus) PEEL

NORFATEHA BINTI YUNOS

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



This Final Year Project entitled “Optimization of Extraction Time,
Temperature, pH and Stability on light of Dragon Fruit (Hylocereus
polyrhizus) Peel” was submitted by Norfateha Binti Yunos, in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in
the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Hasratul Nadiah Binti Mohd Rashid
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi Mara
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Kavirajaa Pandian A/L Sambasevam
Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi Mara
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Tn Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Mohd Mazni Binti Musa

Ghazali Head of Programme

Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences
Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi Mara
University Teknologi Mara 72000 Kuala Pilah

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Negeri Sembilan

Date:



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Research background
Problem statements
Significant of study
Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
24

2.5

Color

Dragon fruit (Hylocereus polyrhizus)
Betalain

2.3.1  Betacyanin

Solvent extraction method

2.4.1 Distilled water as solvent extraction
Factors that affect the stability of betacyanin
2.5.1  Extraction time of betacyanin

2.5.2  Temperature of betacyanin

2.5.3  pH and stability of betacyanin

2.5.4  Stability on light of betacyanin

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1  Raw materials

3.1.2  Chemicals

3.1.3  Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1  Sample preparation

3.2.2  Sample analysis

3.2.3  Determination of total betacyanin content in sample
3.2.4  Optimization of extraction time

v

Page

iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

DN D Y —

(o))

11
13
13
14
14
15
15
16

17
17
17
17
17
18
18
19
20
20



3.2.5  Optimization of temperature
3.2.6  Optimization of pH
3.2.7  Optimization of stability on light

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Total betacyanin content

4.2 Optimization of extraction time

4.3  Optimization of temperature

4.4 Optimization of pH

4.5  Optimization of stability on light

4.6  Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21
22
23

25
25
25
28
30
32
34

37
41
55



ABSTRACT

OPTIMIZATION OF EXTRACTION TIME, TEMPERATURE, pH AND
STABILITY ON LIGHT OF DRAGON FRUIT (Hylocereus polyrhizus)
PEEL

Dragon fruit (Hylocereus polyrhizus) or known as “buah naga” or “buah mata
naga” is one of tropical fruit in Malaysia comes from family Cactaceae. The peel
of dragon fruit is often considered as a waste. Therefore, this study was focused at
exploring the possibility of using the peel of dragon fruit as a natural colorant
using simple water extraction method. The total natural pigment content was
determined by wusing UV/Vis Spectrometer and characterized by FTIR
Spectroscopy. The samples were subjected to a series of extraction time in the
range of 1 to 6 hours, temperature at 25 to 100 °C and varied ranges of pH from 2
to 12. The optimum extraction for natural pigment of extraction time, temperature
and pH were 4 hours, 25 °C and at pH 5 respectively. For determination of
stability on light, sample extraction of natural pigment was more stable compare
to control of natural pigment. In conclusion, the natural pigment extracted from
peels of dragon fruit by using solvent extraction method and optimization of
extraction parameters possesses an ability to be used as natural colorant.

X



