

**OPTIMIZATION OF EXTRACTION TIME, TEMPERATURE, pH
AND STABILITY ON LIGHT OF DRAGON FRUIT (*Hylocereus
polyrhizus*) PEEL**

NORFATEHA BINTI YUNOS

**Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA**

JANUARY 2017

This Final Year Project entitled “**Optimization of Extraction Time, Temperature, pH and Stability on light of Dragon Fruit (*Hylocereus polyrhizus*) Peel**” was submitted by Norfateha Binti Yunos, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Hasratul Nadiah Binti Mohd Rashid
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi Mara
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Kavirajaa Pandian A/L Sambasevam
Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi Mara
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Tn Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Mohd
Ghazali
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi Mara
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Mazni Binti Musa
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi Mara
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	x
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research background	1
1.2 Problem statements	3
1.3 Significant of study	4
1.4 Objectives of study	5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Color	6
2.2 Dragon fruit (<i>Hylocereus polyrhizus</i>)	9
2.3 Betalain	11
2.3.1 Betacyanin	11
2.4 Solvent extraction method	13
2.4.1 Distilled water as solvent extraction	13
2.5 Factors that affect the stability of betacyanin	14
2.5.1 Extraction time of betacyanin	14
2.5.2 Temperature of betacyanin	15
2.5.3 pH and stability of betacyanin	15
2.5.4 Stability on light of betacyanin	16
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	17
3.1 Materials	17
3.1.1 Raw materials	17
3.1.2 Chemicals	17
3.1.3 Apparatus	17
3.2 Methods	18
3.2.1 Sample preparation	18
3.2.2 Sample analysis	19
3.2.3 Determination of total betacyanin content in sample	20
3.2.4 Optimization of extraction time	20

3.2.5	Optimization of temperature	21
3.2.6	Optimization of pH	22
3.2.7	Optimization of stability on light	23
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		25
4.1	Total betacyanin content	25
4.2	Optimization of extraction time	25
4.3	Optimization of temperature	28
4.4	Optimization of pH	30
4.5	Optimization of stability on light	32
4.6	Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy analysis	34
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		36
REFERENCES		37
APPENDICES		41
<i>CURRICULUM VITAE</i>		55

ABSTRACT

OPTIMIZATION OF EXTRACTION TIME, TEMPERATURE, pH AND STABILITY ON LIGHT OF DRAGON FRUIT (*Hylocereus polyrhizus*) PEEL

Dragon fruit (*Hylocereus polyrhizus*) or known as “buah naga” or “buah mata naga” is one of tropical fruit in Malaysia comes from family Cactaceae. The peel of dragon fruit is often considered as a waste. Therefore, this study was focused at exploring the possibility of using the peel of dragon fruit as a natural colorant using simple water extraction method. The total natural pigment content was determined by using UV/Vis Spectrometer and characterized by FTIR Spectroscopy. The samples were subjected to a series of extraction time in the range of 1 to 6 hours, temperature at 25 to 100 °C and varied ranges of pH from 2 to 12. The optimum extraction for natural pigment of extraction time, temperature and pH were 4 hours, 25 °C and at pH 5 respectively. For determination of stability on light, sample extraction of natural pigment was more stable compare to control of natural pigment. In conclusion, the natural pigment extracted from peels of dragon fruit by using solvent extraction method and optimization of extraction parameters possesses an ability to be used as natural colorant.